
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public meeting 

Decision Session - Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

 
To: Councillor Aspden 

 
Date: Tuesday, 4 October 2016 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by: 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 6 October if an item is called in after a decision 
has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 30 
September. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 

August 2016. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 3 October. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit. 
 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

4. Business Friendly Council - progress update   (Pages 5 - 36) 
 This report provides an update in relation to the progress being 

made toward becoming a ‘business friendly’ council. This 
includes a review of the services we currently provide for 
business and an assessment of our internet presence on the 
Council website.  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Clark  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 554538 

 Email Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

 
 

mailto:Laura.Clark@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
and Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 16 August 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

5. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Decision Session held on 

16 June 2016 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

6. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

7. Community Led Local Development – 4CommunityGrowth 
York: Local Development Strategy and Accountable Body  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided 
 

 A draft of the 4CommunityGrowthYork Local 
Development Strategy for endorsement/comment to 
ensure that all parties had an opportunity to contribute 
prior to the submission deadline on the 31st August  
2016. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 Information on the results of the consultation activities 
which had informed and supported the drafting of the 
Local Development Strategy. 

 Feedback on progress on the activities required under 
the stage 1 funding agreement.  

Officers updated the Executive Member with details of a change 
to the project areas identified in the earlier report (page 16), as 
one area now covered the whole Westfield Ward. The 
adjustment had been based on knowledge of the demographics 
of the Lower Super Output Areas (LSOA) and a deeper 
understanding of how the local community was likely to respond 
to, and interact with,  the suggested programmes.  
 
Officers went on to explain that consultation had taken place via 
the Local Action Group made up of representatives from the 
third sector, social enterprise and local residents.  
 
The Executive Member questioned the Officers as to how recent 
national decisions could impact on European Union funding, to 
which Officers suggested that the project was still considered to 
be fairly secure, however there is the potential that the delivery 
period could be truncated.  
 
 
The Executive Member considered the following options: 

A. To note and endorse the contents of the draft 
4Community Growth Local Action Plan (Annex 1) and 
to confirm willingness for City of York Council to act as 
Accountable Body for the project. 

B. To note, make comment and endorse the contents of 
the draft 4Community Growth Local Action Plan (Annex 
1) and to confirm willingness for City of York Council to 
act as Accountable Body for the project. 
 

C. To reject endorsement of the Local Development 
4Community Growth Local Action Plan (Annex 1) and 
the opportunity for City of York Council to act as 
Accountable Body for the project. 
 

Resolved: That the Executive Member agrees to: 

Page 2



(i) Endorse the draft 4CommunityGrowthYork 
Local Development Strategy (contained in 
Annex A) 

(ii) Provide confirmation that City of York Council 
will act as Accountable Body for the duration 
of the 4CommunityGrowthYork project. 

 

Reason:  To meet the contractual requirements for funding 
and to support the submission of the 
4CommunityGrowthYork Local Development 
Strategy as the next required milestone in the bid 
for European Structural and Investment Fund 
(ESIF) Community Led Local Development 
Funding. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr  K Aspden, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 3.35 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

 

   

 4th October 2016 

Decision Session 

Executive Member, Economic Development and Community 
Engagement (Deputy Leader) 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 

Business Friendly Council: Progress update  

Summary 

1. The Council Plan, agreed by Executive in October 2015, includes 
the ambition to become a business friendly Council. This is 
included as a priority in the joint administration’s twelve point plan. 

2. Reports to you on December 2015 and in April 2016 fed back on 
the various activities undertaken to establish what our definition of 
‘business friendly’ is, and the steps we need to take to achieve 
this.  

3. You also requested a review of the services we currently provide 
for business. This is included in this report, and has been 
combined with an assessment of our internet presence on the 
Council website.  

4. As a result of ongoing work, and after various consultations and 
workshops, further initiatives and proposals are now planned to 
expand upon the findings from businesses and Council staff alike, 
and to build on and optimise what we already do as an authority.  

5. Potential next steps based are set out in full in the report 
conclusion, and opportunities include: 

 Review how we consult with businesses with the aim of launching 

a new business consultation approach by April 2017  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 Use our working relationships with partners such as the Business 

Improvement District and the Chamber to open a robust dialogue 

on what we can do better as an authority, and how we can improve 

our relationships, including better management of our business 

relationships with key account holders. 

 Signposting – for example, work to eliminate the confusion 

between the role of Make it York (York Means Business, Visit 

York, Science City York) and City of York Council  

 Website – review the findings from the staff and business surveys 

with ICT and the Web Team 

 Business ‘journey’ experience with the Council – Explore the 

capacity and potential uses of the CRM system ICT 

 Promotion – looking at ways to promote our business services with 

Marketing and Communications 

 Recommendations 

6. The Executive Member is asked to: 

a) Note progress on work that has been undertaken to reach 
the objective of becoming a business friendly Council since 
the last Decision Session  

b) Advise which, if any, of the ‘next steps’ set out above and in 
this paper should be explored further and agree to a 
programme of monitored work to deliver some of the 
recommended outcomes 

c) Agree that work continues to develop ‘business friendly’ 
ideas and projects as a whole, and that ‘business friendly’ 
becomes best practice procedure within the authority  

Reason:  

i. To continue work on business friendly Council and to foster 
stronger, more supportive working relationships with local 
businesses 

ii. To provide the best possible service for internal and external 
customers 

Page 6



iii. To deliver tangible results for positive change and to support 
continuous service improvement 

iv. To streamline existing processes where possible to produce 
better quality results 

v. To demonstrate to the business community and staff that we 
have learned from their feedback 

vi. To show ongoing commitment to transparency and 
accountability to residents and business.  

Consultation  

7. As outlined in previous reports, we have been working closely with 
a number of partners including our staff, businesses and business 
groups in the City including the Federation of Small Businesses (FSB), 
the Chambers of Commerce and York Professionals.  

8. The FSB have already expressed an interest in lending their 
valuable support to some of the projects that follow in this report, 
including potential ICT and business consultation enhancements. 

9. Since the last report, we have also carried out a survey with 
Council staff who deal directly with businesses on a regular basis and 
have asked their views on what would make the most difference to our 
services. The findings from that exercise appear later on in this report.  

Options  

10. It is essential that ‘business friendly’ behaviour is carried out as a 
matter of course, an ethic practised and demonstrated in all Council 
dealings, rather than being a one-off exercise 

11. This paper highlights a number of options with which we might 
proceed. These are detailed in the ‘next steps’ section of this report. 

Analysis 

12. Following feedback from the Executive Member session in April, 
we are focusing on a number of different areas. These are: 

 Review of existing services  

 Assessment of internet presence and; 

 Networking events 

Page 7



13. Each of these areas has now been worked through and findings 
are within this paper. A number of additional subjects worthy of pursuit 
have also come to light during the course of this work. 

14. City of York Council is continuing to make progress towards 
becoming a Business-Friendly Council. There is always room for 
improvement in how any organisation conducts their business, and the 
concerns and frustrations reported in the original business survey are 
reflected in the feedback in the recent internal staff survey. 

15. The emerging picture, given the efforts made over the course of 
the last year and work currently ongoing, is that we are steadily 
gaining momentum towards becoming a business friendly Council, 
and we will continue to work towards that goal.  

Staff survey results 

16. To generate a more balanced picture of how business friendly the 
Council is, not only did we consult with businesses, but also the staff 
who deliver our services.  

17. According to the results, we need to aim to improve on several 
major elements including: 

 Promoting our services: setting out clearly what we can and 
cannot do for businesses  

 Being clear about rules and regulations over which we have no 
control, but by which businesses feel they are constrained 

 Information sharing, signpostin
[...]
e is an example of a City Centre business asking if they might 
use the noticeboard outside the Guildhall to promote their business, 
but the request was declined as the City of York Council logo appears 
on the board.  

39. Charities often ask for our support, but to support a single charity 
might be construed as inequitable by other organisations. The Lord 

Page 11



Mayor’s Office, however, do sponsor some events directly, and every 
year a specific charity is named as the Lord Mayor’s Charity.  

40. The general perceived rule for the authority to promote any event 
or organisation is that it should endorse York as a City overall, rather 
than an individual enterprise. For example, we might show our support 
for a festival, or an event such as Illuminating York, so we would share 
news of the event, but in conjunction with some of our other services, 
such as buses and Park and Ride. We would also strongly support 
jobs fairs and recruitment events, which tend to be run in conjunction 
with business, latterly Hiscox. 

41. Based on this, it would be expected that external organisations 
with key business and inward investment roles would be more likely to 
use social media for these purposes, including Make it York, Visit 
York, the Business Improvement District and York Means Business. 

42. There is an acknowledgment that this type of restriction may have 
to evolve as income generation becomes an increasingly important 
pillar of Council business. 

Role of Make it York (MiY)  

43. In 2015, Make it York was established as the main gateway for 
businesses in the City to access support of any kind. Although 
accountable to the Council via a service level agreement, they lead as 
a destination management organisation, including business support 
and inward investment.  

44. Their website, under the banner of YorkMeansBusiness, states:  

We offer a comprehensive information and signposting service and can 

help businesses navigate the complex support arena to access a wide 

range of services. These include start up and growth advice, training and 

recruitment support, access to finance, property search, international trade 

and business innovation. 

45. This includes running a variety of ‘business friendly’ initiatives, 
including a Masterclass Series providing events such as ‘Business 
Plan in a Day’ and ‘Become the PR Expert In Your Business’, as well 
as a calendar of events that aims to link businesses across York.  

46. Make it York also parents Science City York which ‘brokers 
connections, encourages innovation, enables collaboration and 
accelerates business development’ for the creative, IT, Digital and 
Bioscience sectors, and other organisations which both support and 

Page 12



are supported by businesses are now in play, including the York 
Business Improvement District, York Professionals and the Federation 
of Small Businesses.  

47. Whilst Make it York offers a package of business support and 
networks, the Council deals with frontline services such as 
procurement, business rates and commercial waste collection.  

48. In view of these distinctions, it is recommended that clearer 
signposting is put in place to avoid confusion between the roles of the 
two, with the Council the first point of contact on statutory, operational 
and regulatory functions, and Make it York for business support 
services.  

Other business friendly opportunities 

49. During the course of the last tranche of work, several unconnected 
opportunities for improving our presence in the business community 
have arisen that might be considered in future:  

 The role of organisations in fulfilling the Action Plan outcomes of 

the recently launched York Economic Strategy. This is a business-

led document and would allow for us to advise and support 

delivery.  

 Managing Business relationships – interaction with key account 

holders, setting up the right working relationships with engagement 

from the right Member
[...]
s also important that Members can be confident that local 
businesses have been allowed suitable input into decisions affecting 
them in case of challenge and to mitigate any ill-feeling around 
exclusion through offering rationale.  

58. A robust and fair consultation process is essential to building trust 
in the Council’s approach to accountability and transparency of 
decision making.  

59. The Federation of Small Business has expressed a keen interest 
in supporting any work that we may undertake to strengthen and 
improve business consultation, and we will ensure that they are 
included as appropriate.  

60. Current business consultation methods vary across the authority, 
as indeed they do with other local authorities that were researched 

Page 15



but, most commonly, businesses are consulted at the same time as 
residents.  

61. Usual methods include online surveys, group meetings, one to one 
sessions, exhibitions and, on the odd occasion, breakfast meetings. 

62. Some consultations do, however, still require tailored consultation 
depending upon the audience, and will use specific contact networks 
who only work within that distinct area.   

63. There is also a question about usefulness the database of 
businesses to be consulted with. There is no central business 
consultation list, although it is widely felt that this would be best 
practice. Any centrally held list would need to be tightly administered 
to ensure that it is kept up to date, as complete as possible and error 
free. Adverse examples, a recent invitation to take part in consultation 
was sent to a deceased person, and another consultation only 
approached ‘key stakeholders’ rather than all businesses, leaving 
some feeling resentful and excluded.  

64. Consideration could be given to other methods, such as 
establishing a Business Panel prepared to give their input, similar to 
the Residents’ Panel that is already in place.  

65. It is highly recommended that a piece of work is 
[...]
ms.  

Monitor the progress of organisations in fulfilling the Action Plan 

outcomes of the recently launched York Economic Strategy. This is a 

business-led document and would allow for us to advise and support 

delivery. 

Use our working relationships with partners such as the Business 

Improvement District and the Chamber to open a robust dialogue on what 

we can do better as an authority, and how we can improve our 

relationships, including better management of our business relationships 

with key account holders. This includes setting interaction with key 

account holders at the right peer level to ensure engagement with 

Members and officers, including the Chief Executive and the Leader of 

the Council 

Signposting – work to eliminate the confusion between the roles of Make 

it York (York Means Business and Science City York) and City of York 

Council. 

Page 17



Longer term work: 

71. This largely involved working with other stakeholders  

Website – review with ICT and services to continue improvements and 

enhancements that are already underway. Potential input from the FSB 

Business ‘journey’ experience with the Council – Explore the capacity of 

the CRM system to package individual business histories 

Promotion – looking at ways (with M&C) to promote our business 

services 

72. Methods to robustly monitor and/ or performance manage these 
actions to show true benefit also must also be considered. 

Implications 

Financial  

73. Some of the recommendations to deliver against a business 
friendly council may require further funding, but there will also be 
potential changes to processes and culture that could be made in a 
revenue neutral way in the context of the current local Government 
funding environment. 

Human Resources (HR)  

74. Not known at this point, will become clearer the further the chosen 
options are developed.  

Equalities  

75. Not applicable 

Legal 

76. Not applicable 

 

Crime and Disorder 

77. Not appli
[...]
mation for businesses in York • Business 
licences • Start a new business in York • Find 
temporary staff for your business • Hire an 
apprentice • Make it York • York Means Business 
Number and address for the Asset Property 
Management Team 

How to 
become a 

market 
trader 

Headline: 
APPLY TO BECOME A 
MARKET TRADER 

How to become a market trader 

www.shamblesmarket.com 
Links to Markets Office via email and telephone. 

Shambles Market Shambles Market 

Farmers Market Farmer's Market 

Advice on 
business 
continuity 

Why have a Business 
Continuity Plan? 

The benefits: What incidents? What could go 
wrong? Things to consider Why bother? 

Contact details for the Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity Advisor 

Help with business 
continuity planning  

Business continuity templates  
Contact details for the Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity Advisor 

Business continuity 
advice 

Is your business prepared for the worst? 
What is business continuity?What does 
business continuity planning 
involve?Business continuity - useful websites 

Business Continuity Institute• Environment 
Agency• Global Continuity• Home Office• The 
Institute of Risk Management• MI5• The 
Emergency Planning Society• Business Continuity 
Institute Pages in Business continuity Business 
continuity Stage 1 - Understanding your business 
Stage 2 - Assess the risks Stage 3 - Developing 
the response Stage 4 - Developing your plan 
Stage 5 - Exercising and plan maintenance 
Contact details for the Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity Advisor 

P
age 28



Other 
business 
information  

Accidents at work 
Workplace accidents that need to be 
reported  
Reporting an accident under RIDDOR  

Health and Safety Team 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous 
Occurrences Regulations (RIDDOR), 2013. 
HSE forms 
Health and Safety at Work 
Health and Safety Procedures 
Contact details for the Health and Safety 
Regulation Team  

Fo
[...]
ing 

Guidelines and byelaws Registration fees  

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 
1982') Health and safety laws  Guidelines covering 
body piercing, ear piercing and electrolysis• 
Business • Health and safety at work  Contact 
details for the Health and Safety Regulation Team 

P
age 30



Health and safety at 
work 

Health and safety inspections  
Our responsibility  
Health and Safety Executive responsibility  
The Health and Safety Executive  

Health and Safety Executive website  
Contact details for the Health and Safety 
Regulation Team.  
COSHH Essentials website. 
• Health and safety procedures  

Smoke free work Report illegal smoking  

Smoke free website 
Business 
Health and wellbeing 
NHS Smoke free services in York 
Contact details for the Smoke-free Team  

Commercial waste  

Commercial waste disposal responsibilities 
Businesses 'duty of care' for waste 
Waste transfer note 
Waste carrier's licence 

Dispose of commercial waste 
Hazel Court 
Section 34 of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990 
Environment Agency 
• Commercial waste disposal sites  
• Commercial waste collections 
• Commercial bins and containers 
• Waste and recycling 
Contact details for Commercial Waste 

 

 

 

 

P
age 31



Annex 2 

Examples of Council-associated events for local 

businesses 

 

 

Page 32



Example of Procurement event invitations for businesses to discuss 

tenders - organised through Eventbrite:  

1. Glen Lodge Extra Care Scheme 

2. Guildhall Operating Partner 

 

 

Page 33



 

 

Page 34



 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Business Friendly Council - progress update



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Economic Development 
And Community Engagement (Deputy 
Leader) 

Date 4 October 2016 

Present Councillor Aspden 

 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have 
in respect of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

10. Minutes  
 
Resolved:   That the minutes of the last Decision Session held 

on 16 August 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Executive Member. 

 
 

11. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. Business Friendly Council - progress update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update in relation to the progress which has been made toward 
becoming a ‘business friendly’ council. This included a review of 
the services we currently provide for business and an 
assessment of our internet presence on the Council website.  
 
Officers updated the Executive member on work that had been 
undertaken since April 2016, including consultations with staff, 
businesses and business groups such as the Federation of 
Small Business (FSB) and Chamber of Commerce. Some 
issues highlighted by Officers were:  



 

 Work to strengthen business consultation methods. 

 Signposting and how to eliminate confusion between the 
roles of City of York Council and Make it York.  

 Digital Services – in particular how the website could be 
enhanced.  

 Promotion of business services.  
 
The Executive Member stated that discussions with the FSB 
and the Chamber of Commerce suggested that there were 
some excellent service areas within the Council and it was 
essential to share this best practice. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member: 
 

I. Noted the work that has been undertaken to 
reach the objective of becoming a business 
friendly Council since the last Decision 
Session. 

 
II. Advised that the following next steps (set 

out in the paper) should be explored further 
and agreed to a programme of work to 
deliver some of the recommended 
outcomes.  

 
a) Review how we consult with businesses 

with the aim of launching a new business 
consultation approach by April 2017.  
 

b) Signposting – for example, work to 
eliminate the confusion 
between the role of Make it York (York 
Means Business, Visit York, Science City 
York) and City of York Council.  
 

c) Website – review the findings from the staff 
and business surveys with ICT and the 
Web Team.  
 

d) Promotion – looking at ways to promote our 
business services with Marketing and 
Communications.  
 



 
III. Agreed that work continues to develop 

‘business friendly’ ideas and projects as a 
whole and that ‘business friendly’ becomes 
best practice procedure within the authority.  

 
 
Reason:   
 

I. To continue work on business friendly 
Council and to foster stronger, more 
supportive working relationships with local 
businesses. 
 

II. To provide the best possible service for 
internal and external customers. 

 
III. To deliver tangible results for positive 

change and to support continuous service 
improvement. 

 
IV. To streamline existing processes where 

possible to produce better quality results. 
 

V. To demonstrate to the business community 
and staff that we have learned from their 
feedback. 

 
VI. To show ongoing commitment to 

transparency and accountability to 
residents and business. 

 
            

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Aspden, Executive Member 
 [The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.20 pm]. 


